
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017881-2024 

Tender

2025/33 NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
Short-Term Community Beds Service

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-017881

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046eb3  

Published 10 June 2024, 3:16pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

19 August 2024, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

White Rose House, West Parade

Wakefield

WF1 1LT

Email

wyicb.procurement@nhs.net

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017881-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017881-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024120-2024
mailto:wyicb.procurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE42 - Leeds

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://nhswyicb.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://nhswyicb.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.wypartnership.co.uk/
https://nhswyicb.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
https://nhswyicb.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

2025/33 NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board Short-Term Community Beds Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (WY ICB) is inviting interested bidders to apply
for the provision of a Short-Term Community Beds Service.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Short-term community beds are a core component of the intermediate care offer in Leeds,
supporting people for a short period in a community bed when they are unable to be
supported in their usual place of residence and do not require hospital care. 

The short-term community beds will provide a rehabilitation, recovery, and assessment
service for the adult population of Leeds who are unable to be supported at home. The
service will provide ‘step up’ from community settings, as well as services for people on
discharge. The service will support people to reach the immediate rehabilitation goals that



Page 4 to 8

need 24-hour care before being transferred to either continue their recovery in their own
home with further services or leaving the short-term bed to a long-term care setting. The
beds will also offer admission on an ad hoc basis (not expected to be more than 2 at any one
time and on an infrequent basis) to people supported by the Community Neurorehabilitation
Service if they need an intervention that cannot be provided in their usual place of residence.

The specification sets out the detailed requirements for future Short-term Community Beds
in the way we currently anticipate them to be provided in 2025-6 and onwards. However,
over the lifetime of the contract, the Partnership wishes to further develop an increasingly
integrated intermediate care offer in Leeds with even greater emphasis on care at home. The
provider, as a valued system partner, will be expected to be part of that work and to mutually
agree service developments that will support the Home First journey. This will enable WY ICB
to ensure that people are supported with an integrated offer, using a common language and
approach to rehabilitation and reablement and maximising the opportunities offered by
integrated workforce, systems, and processes.

The service is not due to commence until 1 April 2025 but the commissioner would like to
reserve the right to enter into discussions with the successful bidder regarding a phased
earlier service start date to support winter planning should this be required. There is no
obligation on the commissioner or the successful bidder to commence the service earlier
than 1 April 2025 but if the mobilisation of the service could accommodate supporting winter
planning then the commissioner will approach the successful bidder to discuss. Payment for
a reduced service during mobilisation does not need to be included in the FMT but any
pricing agreed should be based on the FMT that was submitted as part of the successful bid.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2025

End date

30 June 2033

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes



Page 5 to 8

Description of renewals

With an option to extend for up to 2 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The ITT Documents can be downloaded from the NHS WY ICB Sourcing portal at

https://nhswyicb.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

and clicking on CURRENT OPPORTUNITIES

You will be asked to register to create an account and supplier profile. You should only
create one supplier account per organisation but you can have more than one user per
supplier account.

https://nhswyicb.ukp.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

5 August 2024

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

19 August 2024

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024120-2024


Page 7 to 8

tender

Tender must be valid until: 30 June 2033

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

5 August 2024

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

BIDDER EVENT

A bidder event is scheduled for Monday, 17th June 2024, 09:30 – 11:30AM.

Venue: Boardroom, Building 3, White Rose Park, Leeds. LS11 0DL.

Due to capacity, numbers of attendees may be restricted to 2 or 3 per organisation and
attendees will have their place confirmed on 13 June 2024. Providers to register the
attendees with their email addresses and their car registration by 12noon on 13 June 2024
via the messaging function on the Jaggaer portal.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-06T03:02:00+0100
	TCPDF




